Properties of Homogenous Particleboard
from (Gliricidea sepium)

BY
NADIAH BINTI JUMHURI

SUZANA BINTI AMRAN

Final Project Paper Submitted in Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry
Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

APRIL 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all BISMILLAHIRAHMANNIRAHIM......... Alhamdulillah, I would like to
thank almighty ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing to the success of the completing this
final project.

To our Advisor, thank you for his suggestion, comment and advice toward in
this final project paper. His many give the time for to our project. We wish THANK
YOU so much for our Advisor.

Thank you for the staff of Diploma in Wood Industries laboratory and
workshop, Mr. Sardey and Mr. Shahril for their priceless help in preparing and
information gave in these studies.

Not remember, special thanks to the our entire beloved friend for their
everlasting and helping through finishing this final project paper.

Also this special thanks to our family for their support in finish this project
such as in the money. Without their supporting, we would not be able to finish our
project paper.

And the last, for the all individual involved directly or indirectly with our project. My

ALLATL DIESRIRG Y00 icoitiimniitucsnsivsmonmmsmmmiossmimessi i mmess i s s s #e e paess

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITTLE : Properties of Homogeneous Particieboard from Gliricidea sepium

Page
APPROVAL SHEET i
DEDICATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
LIST OF FIGURE iv
LIST OF TABLE v
ABSTRACT vi
ABSTRAK vii
CHAPTERI1
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Justification 2
1.2 Objective 3
CHAPTER 11 4
2.0 Literature review 4
2.1 Gliricidea sepium
2.1.1 Physical properties 5
2.1.2 Optical properties 6
2.1.3 Uses species 8
2.2 Particleboard 9
2.2.1 History of particleboard 9
2.2.2 Uses of particleboard 10
2.3 Effect particle size 11
2.4 Effect resin content 12
2.5 Effect of wax 12
CHAPTER III
3.0 Material and Method 14
3.1 Particle preparation 15
3.1.1 Particle drying 15
3.1.2 Particle classification 15
3.1.3 Moisture Content determined 15
3.2 Board making 16
3.2.1 Glue mixing and blending 16
3.2.2 Mat forming 16
3.2.3 Cold press 17

3.2.4 Hot press 17



3.2.5 Particleboard
3.3 Method testing
3.3.2 Iniernal bonding
3.3.3 Thickness swelling & water absorpt
CHAPTER IV
4.0 Result and discussion
4.1 Bulk Density
4.2 Mechanical and Dimensional properties

4.2 Effect particle size
4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture
4.2.2 Modulus of Elasticity
4.2.3 Internal Bonding
4.2.4 Water Absorption
4.2.5 Thickness swelling

4.3 Effect resin content

4.4 Effect of wax

CHAPTER YV

5.0 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

VITA

17
18
L
21

22
22
23
24
24
23
26
27
28
29
34

39

40

41

80



ABSTRACT

Properties of homogenous particleboard from Gliricidea sepium

NADIAH BINTI JUMHURI
and
SUZANA BINTI AMRAN

APRIL 2006

In the study, are used three resin content of formaldehyde (UF) 8%, 10% and 12%.
The particle sizes used are 0.5, 1.0, 2.0 mm and the wax content of 1%. The result
showed that with increasing content all the mechanical properties increased with the
physical properties are greatly improved. Wax additive decrease the mechanical
properties and improved the physical properties. However all boards do not meet the

minimum requirement for MOR, MOE, WA, and TS as stipulated the BS standards.

vi





