Properties of Homogenous Particleboard from (Gliricidea sepium)

BY NADIAH BINTI JUMHURI SUZANA BINTI AMRAN

Final Project Paper Submitted in Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

APRIL 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all BISMILLAHIRAHMANNIRAHIM......Alhamdulillah, I would like to thank almighty ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing to the success of the completing this final project.

To our Advisor, thank you for his suggestion, comment and advice toward in this final project paper. His many give the time for to our project. We wish THANK YOU so much for our Advisor.

Thank you for the staff of Diploma in Wood Industries laboratory and workshop, Mr. Sardey and Mr. Shahril for their priceless help in preparing and information gave in these studies.

Not remember, special thanks to the our entire beloved friend for their everlasting and helping through finishing this final project paper.

Also this special thanks to our family for their support in finish this project such as in the money. Without their supporting, we would not be able to finish our project paper.

And the last, for the all individual involved directly or indirectly with our project. My

ALLAH blessing you.....

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITTLE: Properties of Homogeneous Particleboard from Gliricidea sepium

111 1 LE . 11 operties of Homogeneous Farticle out a 110	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURE	iv
LIST OF TABLE	v
ABSTRACT	vi
ABSTRAK	vii
CHAPTER I	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Justification	2
1.2 Objective	3
CHAPTER II	4
2.0 Literature review	4
2.1 Gliricidea sepium	
2.1.1 Physical properties	5
2.1.2 Optical properties	6
2.1.3 Uses species	8
2.2 Particleboard	9
2.2.1 History of particleboard	9
2.2.2 Uses of particleboard	10
2.3 Effect particle size	11
2.4 Effect resin content	12
2.5 Effect of wax	12
CHAPTER III	
3.0 Material and Method	14
3.1 Particle preparation	15
3.1.1 Particle drying	15
3.1.2 Particle classification	15
3.1.3 Moisture Content determined	15
3.2 Board making	16
3.2.1 Glue mixing and blending	16
3.2.2 Mat forming	16
3.2.3 Cold press	17
3.2.4 Hot press	17

3.2.5 Particleboard	17
3.3 Method testing	18
3.3.2 Internal bonding	19
3.3.3 Thickness swelling & water absorpt	21
CHAPTER IV	
4.0 Result and discussion	22
4.1 Bulk Density	22
4.2 Mechanical and Dimensional properties	23
4.2 Effect particle size	24
4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture	24
4.2.2 Modulus of Elasticity	25
4.2.3 Internal Bonding	26
4.2.4 Water Absorption	27
4.2.5 Thickness swelling	28
4.3 Effect resin content	29
4.4 Effect of wax	34
CHAPTER V	
5.0 Conclusion	39
REFERENCES	40
APPENDICES	41
VITA	80

ABSTRACT

Properties of homogenous particleboard from Gliricidea sepium

NADIAH BINTI JUMHURI

and

SUZANA BINTI AMRAN

APRIL 2006

In the study, are used three resin content of formaldehyde (UF) 8%, 10% and 12%. The particle sizes used are 0.5, 1.0, 2.0 mm and the wax content of 1%. The result showed that with increasing content all the mechanical properties increased with the physical properties are greatly improved. Wax additive decrease the mechanical properties and improved the physical properties. However all boards do not meet the minimum requirement for MOR, MOE, WA, and TS as stipulated the BS standards.